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positions. Accordingly, the meeting will
be closed to the public.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Gregory Schoepfle, Director, Office of
Trade and Labor Affairs; Phone: (202)
693-4887.

Signed at Washington, DC, the 25th day of
February 2010.
Sandra Polaski,
Deputy Undersecretary, International Affairs.
[FR Doc. 20104352 Filed 3-2-10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-28-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Committee Management Renewals

The NSF management officials having
responsibility for three advisory
committees listed below have
determined that renewing these groups
for another two years is necessary and
in the public interest in connection with
the performance of duties imposed upon
the Director, National Science
Foundation (NSF), by 42 U.S.C. 1861 et
seq. This determination follows
consultation with the Committee
Management Secretariat, General
Services Administration.

Committees:

Advisory Committee for Environmental

Research and Education, #9487.
Proposal Review Panel for Industrial

Innovations and Partnerships, #28164.
Proposal Review Panel for Emerging

Frontiers in Research and Innovation,

#34558.

Effective date for renewal is March 1,
2010. For more information, please
contact Susanne Bolton, NSF, at (703)
292-7488.

Susanne Bolton,

Committee Management Officer.

[FR Doc. 2010-4233 Filed 3-2-10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. 50-266 and 50-301; NRC-
2010-0078]

FPL Energy Point Beach, LLC; Notice
of Consideration of Issuance of
Amendment to Facility Operating
License, Proposed No Significant
Hazards Consideration Determination,
and Opportunity for a Hearing

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (the Commission) is
considering issuance of an amendment
to Renewed Facility Operating License
Nos. DPR-24 and DPR-27 issued to FPL
Energy Point Beach, LLC (the licensee)

for operation of the Point Beach Nuclear
Plant, Units 1 and 2 located in the Town
of Two Creeks, Manitowoc County,
Wisconsin.

On July 14, 2009, the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission published a
Notice of Consideration of Issuance,
Proposed No Significant Hazards
Consideration Determination, and
Opportunity for Hearing in the Federal
Register (74 FR 34048) for a proposed
amendment that would change the legal
name of the licensee and owner from
“FPL Energy Point Beach, LLC” to
“NextEra Energy Point Beach, LLC.”

On January 19, 2010, the licensee
submitted a supplement which
expanded the original scope of work.
The proposed revisions would correct
an administrative error within a License
Condition contained in Appendix C of
the Renewed Facility Operating
Licenses. The correction changes “FPLE
Group Capital” to the appropriately
titled “FPL Group Capital.”

Before issuance of the proposed
license amendment, the Commission
will have made findings required by the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act), and the Commission’s
regulations.

The Commission has made a
proposed determination that the
amendment request involves no
significant hazards consideration. Under
the Commission’s regulations in Title 10
of the Code of Federal Regulations (10
CFR), Section 50.92, this means that
operation of the facility in accordance
with the proposed amendment would
not (1) involve a significant increase in
the probability or consequences of an
accident previously evaluated; or (2)
create the possibility of a new or
different kind of accident from any
accident previously evaluated; or (3)
involve a significant reduction in a
margin of safety. As required by 10 CFR
50.91(a), the licensee has provided its
analysis of the issue of no significant
hazards consideration, which is
presented below:

1. Does the proposed amendment involve
a significant increase in the probability or
consequences of an accident previously
evaluated?

Response: No.

This request is for administrative changes
only. No actual facility equipment or
accident analyses will be affected by the
proposed changes. Therefore, this request
will have no impact on the probability or
consequences of an accident previously
evaluated.

2. Does the proposed amendment create
the possibility of a new or different kind of
accident from any accident previously
evaluated?

Response: No.

This request is for administrative changes
only. No actual facility equipment or
accident analyses will be affected by the
proposed changes and no failure modes not
bounded by previously evaluated accidents
will be created. Therefore, this request will
not create the possibility of a new or different
kind of accident from any accident
previously evaluated.

3. Does the proposed amendment involve
a significant reduction in a margin of safety?

Response: No.

Margin of safety is associated with
confidence in the ability of the fission
product barriers (i.e., fuel cladding, reactor
coolant system pressure boundary, and
containment structure) to limit the level of
radiation dose to the public. This request is
for administrative changes only. No actual
plant equipment or accident analyses will be
affected by the proposed changes.
Additionally, the proposed changes will not
relax any criteria used to establish safety
limits, will not relax any safety system
settings, and will not relax the bases for any
limiting conditions of operation. Therefore,
these proposed changes will not involve a
significant reduction in a margin of safety.

The NRC staff has reviewed the
licensee’s analysis and, based on this
review, it appears that the three
standards of 10 CFR 50.92(c) are
satisfied. Therefore, the NRC staff
proposes to determine that the
amendment request involves no
significant hazards consideration.

The Commission is seeking public
comments on this proposed
determination. Any comments received
within 30 days after the date of
publication of this notice will be
considered in making any final
determination.

Normally, the Commission will not
issue the amendment until the
expiration of 60 days after the date of
publication of this notice. The
Commission may issue the license
amendment before expiration of the 60-
day period provided that its final
determination is that the amendment
involves no significant hazards
consideration. In addition, the
Commission may issue the amendment
prior to the expiration of the 30-day
comment period should circumstances
change during the 30-day comment
period such that failure to act in a
timely way would result, for example,
in derating or shutdown of the facility.
Should the Commission take action
prior to the expiration of either the
comment period or the notice period, it
will publish in the Federal Register a
notice of issuance. Should the
Commission make a final No Significant
Hazards Consideration Determination,
any hearing will take place after
issuance. The Commission expects that
the need to take this action will occur
very infrequently.
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